The university’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rate relates primarily to the university’s long–term debt obligations and investments in
term deposits. Long–term debt obligations are managed mainly by a revolving $150 million debt facility with the National Australia Bank ($75 million)
and the Commonwealth Bank of Australia ($75 million). As at 31 December 2019, 100 per cent of the university’s borrowings which has been drawn down
is at a fixed rate of interest.

The university primarily invests in term deposits to maximise returns. The investment portfolio is reviewed by the university’s Finance Committee within
the framework of the university’s investment procedures.

Instruments used by the university:

The university has the following instruments:

	• bond of $300 million

	• revolving debt facility of $150 million.

Cash flow hedges

The university has no cash flow hedges as at 31 December 2019.

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the university’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.
The group anticipates that interest rates may move by up to 0.25 per cent in the 2019 year.

Carrying
amount Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

0.25% –0.25% 10% –10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  146,288  366  366  (366)  (366) –   –   –   –

Receivables  666,548 –   –   –   –   (160)  (160)  160  160

Managed funds  17,511  44  44  (44)  (44) –   –   –   –

Derivatives  870 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Shares in other organisations  55,210 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Investments accounted for using
the equity method  5,829 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Total financial assets  892,256

UTS Annual Report 2019  67 

Financial statements: UTS
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

Carrying
amount Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

0.25% –0.25% 10% –10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial liabilities

Payables  88,468 –   –   –   –   296  296  (296)  (296)

Bonds  298,537 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Lease liabilities  172,524 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Forward exchange contracts –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Derivatives — interest rate swaps –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Total financial liabilities  559,529

Total increase/(decrease)  409  409  (409)  (409)  136  136  (136)  (136)

31 December 2018

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  213,771  534  534  (534)  (534) –   –   –   –

Receivables  629,518 –   –   –   –   (156)  (156)  156  156

Managed funds  15,045  38  38  (38)  (38) –   –   –   –

Forward exchange contracts –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Shares in other organisations  37,375 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Investments accounted for using
the equity method  5,483 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Total financial assets  901,192

Financial liabilities

Payables  84,854 –   –   –   –   233  233  (233)  (233)

Bonds  298,373 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Finance leases and hire purchase
liabilities  9,384 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Forward exchange contracts –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Derivatives — interest rate swaps –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Total financial liabilities  392,611

Total increase/(decrease)  572  572  (572)  (572)  77  77  (77)  (77)

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the university, which comprises cash and cash equivalents (including term deposits), trade and other
receivables and other financial assets. The university’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with the maximum exposure
equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. The university trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is
not requested.

Receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the university’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For trade